RESOLUTION 2020-14579

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 BUDGET, ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 2020-14529, TO: TRANSFER APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BUDGET FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION AND OPERATIONS OF THE CITY OF NAPLES ETHICS COMMISSION IN FISCAL YEAR 2020-21; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the recently established Ethics Commission of the City of Napies has requested funding of a budget of Two Hundred Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Twenty Dollars (207,620) for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2020-21; and
- WHEREAS, the City will fund One Hundred Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$107,620) from appropriation transfers within the City Manager's authorization from the existing authorized 001 General Fund Budget, where overages exist to minimize the usage of contingency and lessening additional usage of 001 General Fund balance and reserves; and
- WHEREAS the FY 2020-21 budget must be amended to transfer One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) from appropriated contingency to the Ethics Commission operating budget to meet these obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- That the FY 2020-21 budget of the City of Naples, adopted by Resolution 2020-14529, is hereby amended to transfer appropriations from the 001 General Fund Contingency to the Ethics Commission operating budget in the amount of \$100,000 for a portion of the requested prorated budget.
- That the FY 2020-21 budget of the City of Naples, adopted by Resolution 2020-14529, is hereby amended to appropriate \$107,620 from the unappropriated balance and reserves of the 001 General Fund to the Ethics Commission operating budget for a portion of the requested prorated budget of \$207,620.
- Section 3. That this resolution will become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDASTHIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2020.

Attest:

ONTHE

Patricia Q Rambosk, City Clerk

Teresa Lee Heitmann, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

James D. Fox, City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: __/-22-2/